

No. 24-

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

WEST VIRGINIA SECONDARY  
SCHOOL ACTIVITIES COMMISSION,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

B.P.J., BY HER NEXT FRIEND AND MOTHER,  
HEATHER JACKSON; WEST VIRGINIA STATE  
BOARD OF EDUCATION; HARRISON COUNTY  
BOARD OF EDUCATION; W. CLAYTON BURCH,  
IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS STATE  
SUPERINTENDENT; DORA STUTLER, IN HER  
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS HARRISON COUNTY  
SUPERINTENDENT; THE STATE OF WEST  
VIRGINIA; AND LAINEY ARMISTEAD,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

ROBERTA F. GREEN

*Counsel of Record*

KIMBERLY M. BANDY

SHUMAN McCUSKEY SLICER PLLC

1411 Virginia Street East, Suite 200

Charleston, WV 25301

(304) 345-1400

rgreen@shumanlaw.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

331044



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	iv
RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	v
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	vi
TABLE OF APPENDICES .....	viii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	ix
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS AND REGULATIONS...	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	8
I. The Courts Below Have Lost Sight of the Channel Markers for State Actor, Mandating Course Correction by this Court Now .....	8

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
II. WVSSAC is aggrieved by the lower courts' decisions .....	18
III. The District Court and Fourth Circuit are wrong .....	20
CONCLUSION .....	34

**TABLE OF APPENDICES**

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT, FILED APRIL 16, 2024.....	1a
APPENDIX B — MEMORANDUM OPINION AND ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF WEST VIRGINIA, CHARLESTON DIVISION, FILED JANUARY 5, 2023 .....	76a
APPENDIX C — JUDGMENT ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF WEST VIRGINIA, CHARLESTON DIVISION, FILED JANUARY 5, 2023 .....	101a
APPENDIX D — MEMORANDUM OPINION AND ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF WEST VIRGINIA, CHARLESTON DIVISION, FILED DECEMBER 1, 2021 .....	103a
APPENDIX E — RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS & REGULATIONS .....	112a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Air Evac. EMS, Inc. v. Cheatham</i> , 260 F. Supp. 3d 628 (S.D. W. Va. 2017) . . . . .	30
<i>Alston v. Virginia High School League, Inc.</i> , 144 F. Supp. 2d 526 (W. D. Va. 1999) . . . . .	24, 25, 26
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013) . . . . .	13
<i>B.P.J. v. State Board</i> , 98 F.4th 542 (4th Cir. 2024) . . . . .	13
<i>Better Gov't Ass'n v. Ill. High Sch. Assn.</i> , 89 N.E.3d 376 (Ill. 2017) . . . . .	19
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982) . . . . .	11, 12
<i>Brentwood Academy v. Tennessee Secondary School Athletic Association</i> , 180 F.3d 758 (6th Cir. 1999), <i>rev'd</i> , 531 U.S. 208 (2001) . . . . .	8, 12, 13, 18, 24
<i>Christian Heritage Acad. v. Oklahoma Secondary School Activities Association (OSSAA)</i> , 483 F.3d 1025 (10th Cir. 2007) . . . . .	17

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Communities for Equity v. Michigan High School Athletic Association</i> , 80 F. Supp. 2d 729 (W. D. Mich. 2000) . . .	10, 24, 26, 31
<i>Crane v. Indiana High School Athletic Ass’n</i> , 975 F.2d 1315 (7th Cir. 1992) . . . . .	17
<i>Cureton v. NCAA</i> , 198 F.3d 107 (3d Cir. 1999) . . . . .	28
<i>Davison v. Randall</i> , 912 F.3d 666 (4th Cir. 2019) . . . . .	20
<i>DeBauche v. Trani</i> , 191 F.3d 499 (4th Cir. 1999) . . . . .	22
<i>Fulton v. City of Phila.</i> , 592 U.S. 522 (2021) . . . . .	15
<i>Horner v. Ky. High Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 43 F.3d 265 (6th Cir. 1994) . . . . .	13
<i>Israel v.</i> <i>W. Va. Secondary Sch. Activities Comm’n</i> , 388 S.E.2d 480 (W. Va. 1989) . . . . .	11
<i>Israel v. West Virginia Secondary Schools Activities Commission</i> , 182 W. Va. 454, 388 S.E.2d 480 (1989) . . . . .	16

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Jacobellis v. Ohio</i> , 378 U.S. 184 (1964) . . . . .	9
<i>Johnny’s Icehouse, Inc. v. Amateur Hockey Ass’n</i> , 134 F. Supp. 2d 965 (N.D. Ill. 2001) . . . . .	18
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010) . . . . .	11
<i>Jones v. West Virginia State Board of Educ. et al.</i> , 218 W. Va. 52, 622 S.E.2d 289 (2005) . . . . .	16, 22
<i>Labrador v. Poe</i> , 144 S. Ct. 921 (2024) . . . . .	20
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U.S. ___ (2024) . . . . .	9
<i>Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 587 U.S. 802 (2019) . . . . .	9
<i>Mayo v. West Virginia SSAC</i> , 672 S.E.2d 231 (W. Va. 2008) . . . . .	3, 28
<i>Mentavlos v. Anderson</i> , 249 F.3d 301 (4th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	10
<i>Miller v. Brown</i> , 462 F.3d 312 (4th Cir. 2006) . . . . .	30

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Nabholz Constr. Corp. v. Contractors For Pub. Prot. Ass'n</i> , 37 Ark. 411 (2007), 266 S.W.3d 689 (2017) . . . . .	19
<i>Nat'l Park Hosp. Ass'n v. Dep't of the Interior</i> , 538 U.S. 803, 123 S. Ct. 2026, 155 L. Ed. 2d 1017 (2003) . . . . .	30
<i>NCAA v. Tarkanian</i> , 488 U.S. 179 (1988) . . . . .	15, 23, 25
<i>Parker v. IHSAA</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23409 (S.D. In. 2010) . . . . .	18
<i>Parker v. Indiana High School Athletics Association (IHSAA)</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 113395 (S.D. In. 2009) . . . . .	17-18
<i>Peltier v. Charter Day School, Inc.</i> , 37 F.4th 104 (4th Cir. 2022) . . . . .	10, 12, 18
<i>Philips v. Pitt Cty. Mem'l Hosp.</i> , 572 F.3d 176 (4th Cir. 2009) . . . . .	21
<i>Rainwater v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of Okla.</i> , No. CIV-19-382-R, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12867 (W.D. OK March 11, 2020) . . . . .	19
<i>Richardson v. McKnight</i> , 521 U.S. 399 (1997) . . . . .	19

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Sandoval v. Texas</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1166 (2024) . . . . .	34
<i>Sessoms v. Grounds</i> , 776 F.3d 615 (3d Cir. 2015) . . . . .	13
<i>Shipman v. Balt. Police Dept.</i> , ELH-13-0396, 2014 U.S. Dist. Lexis 59733 (D. Md. Apr. 29, 2014) . . . . .	22
<i>Smith v. NCAA</i> , 266 F.3d 152 (3d Cir. 2001) . . . . .	10, 12, 14, 15, 18, 21, 23, 28, 31
<i>State of West Virginia v. B.P.J.</i> , No. 24-__ . . . . .	8
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 296, 118 S. Ct. 1257, 140 L. Ed. 2d 406 (1998) . . . . .	30
<i>Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Products Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 568, 105 S. Ct. 3325, 87 L. Ed. 2d 409 (1985) . . . . .	30
<i>United Bhd. of Carpenters &amp; Joiners, Local 610 v. Scott</i> , 463 U.S. 825 (1983) . . . . .	21, 22
<i>United States v. Classic</i> , 313 U.S. 299, 61 S. Ct. 1031, 85 L. Ed. 1368 (1941) . . . . .	21

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Wash. State Dep't of Licensing v. Cougar Den, Inc.</i> , 586 U.S. 347 (2019).....	11, 15
<i>West v. Am. Tel. &amp; Tel.</i> , 311 U.S. 223 (1940).....	15
<i>West v. Atkins</i> , 487 U.S. 42, 108 S. Ct. 2250, 101 L. Ed. 2d 40 (1988).....	21
<i>Williams v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 477 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2007).....	9, 13
<i>Yellow Springs Exempted Village School District Board of Education v. Ohio High School Athletic Association</i> , 647 F.2d 651 (6th Cir. 1981).....	24, 26, 27, 28

**STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV .....	22, 24, 27
20 U.S.C. § 1681 .....	20
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	22
Charles L. Black, Jr., <i>Foreword: “State Action,” Equal Protection, and California’s Proposition 14</i> , 81 Harv. L. Rev. 69 (1967).....	13
Julie K. Brown, <i>Less Is More: Decluttering the State Action Doctrine</i> , 73 Mo. L. Rev. 561(2008).....	9, 33
Title IX of the Education Amendments Act of 1972 (2018).....	2, 3, 6, 7, 8, 13, 17, 20, 21, 27
W. Va. Code § 16B-17-1 .....	19
W. Va. Code § 18-2-5 .....	22, 27
W. Va. Code § 18-2-25 .....	1
W. Va. Code § 18-2-25d .....	1
West Virginia C.S.R. § 126-26-4 .....	1
West Virginia C.S.R. § 127-2-3.8.....	32
West Virginia C.S.R. § 127-3-22 .....	1
West Virginia C.S.R. § 127-3-29 .....	1
<a href="http://www.wvssac.org/school-directory">www.wvssac.org/school-directory</a> .....	26
